

Nos. 11-14535-CC and 11-14677-CC

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

HISPANIC INTEREST COALITION OF ALABAMA, ET AL.

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR ROBERT BENTLEY, ET AL.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

**On Cross-Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
Case No. 5:11-cv-02484-SLB**

**ALABAMA DEFENDANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

LUTHER STRANGE
Alabama Attorney General

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Ala. Solicitor General
Andrew L. Brasher
Dep. Ala. Solicitor General

**OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
jneiman@ago.state.al.us**

*Counsel for Governor Bentley, Attorney
General Strange, Superintendent
Craven, Chancellor Hill, and District
Attorney Broussard*

September 10, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Statement of Counsel	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Course of Proceedings and Disposition of the Case.....	2
Argument and Authorities.....	6
I. Rehearing is warranted on standing.	7
II. The equal-protection issue warrants rehearing.....	10
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas Cnty. Mental Health & Mental Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trustees,</i> 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups,</i> 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	i, 9
<i>DeYoung v. Owens,</i> 646 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Doe v. Plyler,</i> 628 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Fla. State Conference of the NAACP v. Browning,</i> 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	8, 9
<i>Fla. State Conference of the NAACP v. Browning,</i> 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	i
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,</i> 455 U.S. 363, 102 S. Ct. 1114 (1982).....	i, 7, 8, 9
<i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest,</i> 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992).....	i, 7
<i>McKissick v. Busby,</i> 936 F.2d 520 (11th Cir. 1991)	5, 6

Morales v. Daley,
 116 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Tex. 2000)..... 12, 15

Nat'l Taxpayers Union v. United States,
 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....10

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
 505 U.S. 1, 112 S. Ct. 2326 (1992)..... i, 11, 12

Plotkin v. Ryan,
 239 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2001)10

Plyler v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202, 102 S.Ct. 2382 (1982)..... i, 6, 13

Shapiro v. Thompson,
 394 U.S. 618, 89 S. Ct. 1322 (1969).....13

United States v. State of N.H.,
 539 F.2d 277 (1st Cir. 1976).....15

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....13

Statutes

325 ILL. COMP. STAT. 55/514

ALA. CODE §31-13-27
 (HB56 Section 28)3, 4

ARIZ. REV. STAT. §15-828.....14

ARK. CODE ANN. §6-18-208.....14

CAL. EDUC. CODE §4800214

FLA. STAT. §1003.2114

IDAHO CODE ANN. §18-451114

IND. CODE §20-33-2-10.....	14
KAN. STAT. ANN. §72-53, 106	14
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 20-A, §6002	14
MICH. COMP. LAWS §380.1135	14
MISS. CODE ANN. §37-15-1.....	14
N.C. GEN. STAT. §115C-364.....	14
N.D. CENT. CODE §12-60-26.....	14
N.J. STAT. ANN. §18A:36-25.1	14
N.Y. EDUC. LAW §3218	14
NEB. REV. STAT. §43-2007.....	14
NEV. REV. STAT. §392.165.....	14
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §3313.672	14
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §13-27-3.1.....	14
TEX. EDUC. CODE ANN. §25.002.....	14
UTAH CODE ANN. §53A-11-503.....	14
VA. CODE ANN. §22.1-3.1	14
W. VA. CODE §18-2-5c.....	14
